

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF PUC DOCKET
HP14-001, ORDER ACCEPTING
CERTIFICATION OF PERMIT ISSUED IN
DOCKET HP09-001 TO CONSTRUCT THE
KEYSTONE XL PIPELINE

FILE NO. 28331

**APPELLANT YANKTON
SIOUX TRIBE'S
OPENING BRIEF**

FREDERICKS PEBBLES & MORGAN LLP

Jennifer S. Baker (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Thomasina Real Bird, SD Bar No. 4415
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: (303) 673-9600
Facsimile: (303) 673-9155
Email: jbaker@ndnlaw.com
Email: trealbird@ndnlaw.com

Attorneys for Yankton Sioux Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

**I. THE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE TRIBE’S
MOTION TO DISMISS, WHEN IT DENIED THE TRIBE’S JOINT
MOTION IN LIMINE, AND WHEN IT TOOK INCONSISTENT
POSITIONS WITH REGARD TO THE TRACKING TABLE OF
CHANGES, ALL OF WHICH DENIED THE TRIBE ITS RIGHT
TO DUE PROCESS BEFORE THE COMMISSION..... 8**

**II. THE COMMISSION ERRED BY ISSUING THE ORDER GRANTING
MOTION TO DEFINE ISSUES AND SETTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE 10**

**III. THE COMMISSION ERRED BY PLACING THE BURDEN OF
PROOF ON THE INTERVENING PARTIES RATHER THAN ON
TRANSCANADA AND BY FINDING THAT THE INTERVENING
PARTIES FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY REASON WHY TRANSCANADA
COULD NOT CONTINUE TO MEET THE CONDITIONS ON WHICH
THE 2010 PERMIT WAS ISSUED..... 13**

**A. TRANSCANADA HAS THE BURDEN TO PRESENT EVIDENCE
SHOWING IT CONTINUED TO COMPLY WITH ALL 50 OF THE
CONDITIONS AND THE ADDITIONAL BURDEN TO PROVE ALL
OF THE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS WHICH FORMED THE BASIS
OF ITS PETITION 13**

**B. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ITS FINAL DECISION BY
PLACING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON INTERVENING
PARTIES RATHER THAN TRANSCANADA, AND BY
CONCLUDING THE INTERVENING PARTIES FAILED TO
ESTABLISH ANY REASON WHY TRANSCANADA COULD
NOT CONTINUE TO MEET THE CONDITIONS ON WHICH
THE 2010 PERMIT WAS ISSUED17, 18**

**C. EVEN IF THE BURDEN OF PRODUCTION DID SHIFT,
THE INTERVENORS MET THEIR BURDEN AND SHIFTED
IT BACK AND TRANSCANADA DID NOT THEN MEET
THE ULTIMATE BURDEN..... 20**

IV.	THE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT TRANSCANADA PROPERLY CERTIFIED THAT IT REMAINS ELIGIBLE TO CONSTRUCT THE KEYSTONE XL PIPELINE AND THAT TRANSCANADA’S SUBMISSION OF A SIGNED “CERTIFICATION” MET TRANSCANADA’S BURDEN OF PROOF	21
A.	THE COMMISSION MUST BASE ITS DECISION ON THE SUBMISSION OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	21
B.	THE <i>CERTIFICATION</i> DOES NOT CONSTITUTE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO PROVE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE WITH THE 50 CONDITIONS.....	22
C.	TRANSCANADA FAILED TO PROFFER SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THROUGH ITS ATTACHED DOCUMENTS AND TESTIMONY AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO PROVE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL 50 CONDITIONS.....	26
V.	THE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT TRANSCANADA IS AS <i>ABLE</i> TODAY TO MEET THE CONDITIONS UPON WHICH THE 2010 PERMIT WAS ISSUED, AND BY BASING ITS DECISION ON WHETHER TRANSCANADA CONTINUES TO BE <i>ABLE</i> TO MEET THE 2010 PERMIT CONDITIONS	29
VI.	THE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT ISSUED THE <i>ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO PRECLUDE CONSIDERATION OF ABORIGINAL TITLE OR USUFRUCTUARY RIGHTS</i> AND PRECLUDED TESTIMONY AND CONSIDERATION OF TRIBAL TREATY RIGHTS	29, 30
A.	COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY OVER LAND USE RIGHTS	30
B.	COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY OVER ROUTE AND RELATED ISSUES.....	31
C.	EXISTENCE OF TRIBAL USUFRUCTUARY RIGHTS ALONG PROPOSED ROUTE	33
VII.	THE COMMISSION ERRED WHEN IT DECIDED THAT TRIBES SHOULD NOT BE TREATED AS LOCAL UNITS OF GOVERNMENT, AND THAT NO PERMIT CONDITION REQUIRED TRANSCANADA TO CONSULT WITH TRIBES ABOUT THE KEYSTONE XL PIPELINE.....	34
CONCLUSION		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boylen v. Tyler</i> , 641 N.W. 2d 134 (S.D. 2002)	14
<i>Caminetti v. U.S.</i> , 242 U.S. 470, 485 (1917)	36
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2011 S.D. 51, 804 N.W.2d 618, 628 (S.D. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267, 272, 114 S.Ct. 2251, 2255, 129 L.Ed.2d 221, 228 (1994)	16
<i>Dubner v City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F3d 959, 965 (9th Cir 2001).....	16
<i>Eite v. Rapid City Area School Dist. 51-4</i> , 739 N.W.2d 264 (S.D. 2007)	16, 17
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 160 (1982)	23
<i>Gordon v. St. Mary's Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 151, 157-58 (S.D. 2000)	17
<i>Gross v. Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 361 N.W. 2d 259 (S.D. 1985)	14
<i>Hayes v. Luckey</i> , 33 F.Supp.2d 987, 990 (N.D.Ala.1997)	17
<i>In re Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. Etc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 713, 721 (S.D. 1984)	32
<i>In re Northern States Power Co. for Confirmation of Angus C. Anson Combustion Turbine Facility</i> , 2000 Westlaw 36322410 (S.D.P.U.C. March 20 2000).....	17
<i>Kaarup v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 17, 19 (S.D. 1989)	12
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt</i> , 700 F.2d 341, 352 (7th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>M.G. Oil Co. v. City of Rapid City</i> , 793 N.W.2d 816 (S.D. 2011)	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976)	9, 10
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	16
<i>Mettler v. Williamson</i> , 424 N.W. 2d 670 (S.D. 1988)	13
<i>Olson v. City of Deadwood</i> , 480 N.W.2d 770, 774-75 (S.D.1992)	22

<i>Public Entity Pool for Liability v. Score</i> , 658 N.W.2d 64, 72 (S.D. 2003)	11
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 204 N.W. 369, 48 S.D. 289 (1925)	14
<i>Swarts v. Siegel</i> , 117 F. 13, 19 (8th Cir. 1902).....	36
<i>Taylor v. Michigan Public Utilities Commission</i> , 217 Mich. 400, 186 N.W. 485 (1922)	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 350-351 (2011).....	23

Statutes

37(a)(4)	11
45(b) and 45(d)(1).....	11
SDCL § 1-26-36.....	21
SDCL § 15-6-26(c)(4).....	11
SDCL § 2-14-1.....	23
SDCL § 49-41B-1	32
SDCL § 49-41B-24	12, 13
SDCL § 49-41B-27	12, 32
SDCL §49-41B-27	15, 17, 22
SDCL 1-26-36.....	3
SDCL 15-6-12(b)(5)	1, 9
SDCL 15-6-26.....	2
SDCL 15-6-26(b)	10, 12, 13
SDCL 15-6-26(c)	11
SDCL 2-14-1.....	3
SDCL 41-41B-27	23
SDCL 49-41B-1	4
SDCL 49-41B-11	5
SDCL 49-41B-20.....	4, 32
SDCL 49-41B-22.....	4, 35, 36
SDCL 49-41B-22(4)	34, 35, 36
SDCL 49-41B-22.1 through 49-41B-22.2	33
SDCL 49-41B-24.....	2, 13
SDCL 49-41B-27	passim
SDCL 49-41B-36.....	4, 31, 32
SDCL 49-41B-4.....	1
SDCL Chapter 49-41B.....	32, 34
SDCL§ 49-41B-24.....	12
Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, etc., Sept. 17, 1851, 11 Stat. 749	4, 33
Treaty of Fort Laramie with Sioux, etc., Sept. 17, 1851, art. 5, 11 Stat. 749	31

Other Authorities

8 C. Wright and A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2001 (1970) 12
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 23

Rules

ARSD 20:10:01:01.02..... 2, 11
ARSD 20:10:01:15.01..... passim
FRCP Rule 23(c)(1)(A)..... 3, 27
SDCL 15-26A-3..... 1
